

No. _____

**In the Supreme Court of the United
States**

RECYCLE FOR CHANGE,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF OAKLAND, a California Municipal
Corporation,

Respondent.

**Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STEPHEN J. VAN STEMPOORT
Miller Johnson
45 Ottawa Ave., SW, Ste 1100
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(616) 831-1700

EUGENE VOLOKH
MICHAEL A. SCODRO
Counsel of Record
GEOFFREY M. PIPOLY
LINDA X. SHI
CHRISTOPHER J. FERRO
Mayer Brown LLP
71 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 782-0600
mscodro@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| Question Presented | i |
| Parties to the Proceeding Below | ii |
| Corporate Disclosure Statement | ii |
| Petition for a Write of Certiorari | 1 |
| Opinions Below..... | 1 |
| Jurisdiction | 1 |
| Constitutional Provisions Involved | 1 |
| Statement of the Case..... | 2 |
| Reasons for Granting the Petition..... | 7 |
| I. The Circuits Are Split Over The Correct First Amendment Analysis For Donation Bins..... | 7 |
| II. The Ninth Circuit’s Newly Announced Rule Cannot Be Squared With This Court’s Precedent..... | 14 |
| III. The Issue Presented Is Important And Recurring..... | 18 |
| IV. The Case Is An Excellent Vehicle For Resolving The Circuit Split | 23 |
| Conclusion | 25 |
| Appendix A – The Decision of the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals..... | 1a |
| Appendix B – The Decision of the District Court | 19a |
| Appendix C – City of Oakland Ordinance Chapter 5.19..... | 38a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) | 24 |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) | 14 |
| <i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993) | 16, 17 |
| <i>Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y. v. Pub. Serv.</i> <i>Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980) | 16 |
| <i>F.C.C. v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984) | 17 |
| <i>Land v. Dollar</i> , 330 U.S. 731 (1947) | 24 |
| <i>Linc-Drop, Inc. v. City of Lincoln</i> , 996 F. Supp. 2d 845 (D. Neb. 2014) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014) | 17 |
| <i>Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind of Tex. v. Abbott</i> , 647 F.3d 202 (5th Cir. 2011) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Planet Aid v. City of St. Johns</i> , 782 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2015) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) | 6, 15, 16 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 587 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2009)..... | 6, 15, 16, 17 |
| <i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Sec’y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson</i> <i>Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945)..... | 24 |
| <i>Vill. of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better</i> <i>Env’t</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Statutes and regulations | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... | 1, 24 |
| ASHLAND, MASS., CODE §126-1, <i>et seq.</i> (2016)..... | 18 |
| AURORA, COLO., BUILDING & ZONING CODE §146-1202 (2001)..... | 19 |
| BEDFORD, TEX., ZONING ORDINANCE §5.13.A..... | 19 |
| BROWARD CTY., FLA. CODE OF ORDINANCES § 39-110 (2014)..... | 19 |
| COLONIE, N.Y., CODE §63-1 <i>et seq.</i> (2016)..... | 18 |
| CONN. GEN. STAT. § 21a-430 (2009)..... | 18 |
| FAIRFAX CTY., VA., ZONING ORDINANCE §10- 102, ¶ 34 (2015)..... | 19 |

| | |
|---|----|
| FALMOUTH, MASS., CODE §105-1 <i>et seq.</i> (2015) | 18 |
| FLORISSANT, MO., CODE §605.565, <i>et seq.</i> (2010) | 19 |
| GARDEN GROVE, CAL., MUNICIPAL CODE §9.50, <i>et seq.</i> (2014) | 19 |
| GRAFTON, WIS., MUNICIPAL CODE §19.03.0803(K) (2012)..... | 19 |
| Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code..... | 11 |
| LAKE JACKSON, TEX., CODE OF ORDINANCES §18-1, <i>et seq.</i> (2014)..... | 19 |
| LOUISVILLE, KY., METRO CODE OF ORDINANCES §156.052(J) (2014)..... | 19 |
| MINNEAPOLIS, MINN., CODE OF ORDINANCES § 282.10 (2014) | 19 |
| N.Y. GEN. BUS. LAW § 399-bbb (2011) | 18 |
| OKLA. STAT. ANN. TIT. 78, §56 (2008) | 19 |
| ORLANDO, FLA. CODE OF ORDINANCES § 58.800 (2015) | 19 |
| OVELAND, MO., CODE §400.335 (2014)..... | 19 |
| PENNSBURG, PA., CODE §38A, <i>et seq.</i> (2014)..... | 19 |
| PHILADELPHIA, PA., CODE §9-4201 <i>et seq.</i> (2015) | 19 |

| | |
|---|------|
| SCHAUMBURG, ILL., CODE OF ORDINANCES §154.63(F)(11) (2012)..... | 19 |
| SIMI VALLEY, CAL., CODE OF ORDINANCES § 9-35.070 (2013)..... | 19 |
| SOUTH BEND, IND., CODE OF ORDINANCES §4- 38 (2014). | 19 |
| SOUTHLAKE, TEX., ZONING ORDINANCE §45.13..... | 19 |
| SYLVANIA, OHIO, CODIFIED ORDINANCES, §1167.04 (2015) | 19 |
| TENN. CODE ANN. § 48-101-513(m) (2015)..... | 19 |
| TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE ANN. §17.921(4) | 7 |
| §17.921..... | 7 |
| §17.922..... | 7, 8 |
| §17.923..... | 7, 8 |
| §17.924..... | 7, 8 |
| §17.925..... | 7 |
| §17.926..... | 7 |
| TEX. BUS. ORGS. CODE §1.002(26) & n.2 | 7 |
| WALL, N.J., CODE §96-1, <i>et seq.</i> (2011)..... | 19 |
| Miscellaneous | |
| Alden Wicker, <i>Fast Fashion Is Creating An Environmental Crisis</i> , NEWSWEEK, Sept. 6, 2016..... | 21 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| Bart W. Brizzee & Deborah J. Fox, REED’S IMPACT ON SOLICITATION ORDINANCES: REGULATING CONTENT, CONDUCT OR COMMUNICATION?, 5 League of California Cities 2017 Annual Conference & Expo (Sept. 15, 2017) | 20 |
| <i>Economic Impact</i> , RECYCLE FOR CHANGE, http://www.recycleforchange.org/ economic-impact | 23 |
| <i>Environmental Impact</i> , RECYCLE FOR CHANGE, http://www.recycleforchange.org/enviromental-impact (accessed Sept. 12, 2017) | 22 |
| Secondary Materials and Recycled Textiles (SMART), “Media Kit,” available at https://www.smartasn.org/SMARTASN/as sets/File/resources/ SMART_PressKitOnline.pdf | 22 |
| <i>Social Impact</i> , RECYCLE FOR CHANGE, http://www.recycleforchange.org/ social-impact | 22 |
| Stephen M. Shapiro <i>et al.</i> , <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> , § 2.3 (10th ed. 2013)..... | 24 |
| U.S. EPA, ADVANCING SUSTAINABLE MATERIALS MANAGEMENT: 2013 Fact Sheet (June 2015) | 21 |
| U.S. EPA, ADVANCING SUSTAINABLE MATERIALS MANAGEMENT: 2014 Fact Sheet (Nov. 2016)..... | 21, 22 |
